

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cr. Revision No. 1582 of 2019**

.....

Rana Pratap Singh ..... Petitioner

**Versus**

Asha Kumari ..... Opp. Party

-----

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD**

-----

For the Petitioner : Mr. J. S. Tripathi, Advocate  
For the O. P. : Ms. Nirupama, Advocate

.....

**I.A. No. 1135 of 2019**

**06/15.07.2022** Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the opposite party.

2. The instant I.A. No. 1135 of 2019 has been filed under Section 5 of the Limitation Act for condoning the delay of 161 days in filing the instant Cr. Revision No. 1582 of 2019.

3. It has been submitted that the learned counsel for the appellant that there is delay of 161 days in filing Cr. Revision No. 1582 of 2019. It is submitted that the petitioner is a constable and was far away on duty and as such this Criminal Revision Application could not be filed within time and as such, delay of 161 days has been occurred and as such, delay of 161 days in preferring the instant Criminal Revision Application may be condoned.

4. Learned counsel for the opposite party has opposed prayer for condonation of delay.

6. Having gone through the averments made in the instant Interlocutory Application and taking lenient view, the delay of 161 days in preferring the instant Cr. Revision No. 1582 of 2019 is, hereby, condoned.

7. I.A. No. 1135 of 2019 stands allowed and disposed of.

**Cr. Revision No. 1582 of 2019**

Learned counsel for the opposite party prays for two weeks' time to file counter affidavit in the matter.

Call for the scanned copy of the Lower Court Records.

Put up this case after two weeks.

**(Sanjay Prasad, J.)**

Kamlesh/